
CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 944/8 - Dezember/December 1989

Yu-Hsi Nieh

ARTICLES ON CHINA

Monthly Bibliography

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), 

quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika 

(East Berlin), bimonthly

AATAsia and Africa Today (Mos­

cow), bimonthly

Al Asia (New York), bimonthly

AJCA The Australian journal of Chin­

ese Affairs (Canberra), twice 

yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice 

yearly

APC Asia Pacific Community (Tokyo), 

quarterly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bi­

monthly

APS Asian Perspectives (Honolulu)

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), 

monthly

ATS Asian Thought and Society (One­

onta, N.Y.), three times yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concerned Asian 

Scholars (San Francisco), quar­

terly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), 

monthly

CBR The China Business Review 

(Washington), bimonthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), 

quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Wa­

shington), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New 

York), quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Envi­

ronment (Armonk, NY), quarter­

ly .

CI China Information (Leiden)

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly

CL Chinese Literature (Madison), 

twice yearly

CLG Chinese Law and Government 

(New York), quarterly

CN China Notes (New York), quar­

terly

CNA China News Analysis (Hong­

kong), fortnightly

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bi­

monthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and 

Southeast Asian Studies (Copen­

hagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CR China Reconstructs (Beijing), 

monthly

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CS China Spring (Woodside, NY), 

bimonthly

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthro­

pology (New York), quarterly

DNCDas Neue China (Frankfurt 

a.M.), bimonthly

EABR Euro-Asia Business Review 

(Sussex), quarterly

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies

(Tokyo), annually

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bi­

monthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five 

times yearly

FEA Far Eastern Affairs (Moscow), 

quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonth­

ly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Gui- 

yang), bimonthly

GWYGuoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), 

quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers 

(Hong Kong), annually

IA International Affairs (London), 

quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum 

(Munchen), quarterly

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), 

monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), 

monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African 

Studies (Leiden), quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann 

Arbor, Mich.), quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia 

(Manila), quarterly

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonth- 

ly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanli 

(Beijing), bimonthly

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Stu­

dies (Washington, D.C.), quar­

terly

JTG Jingji Tizhi Gaige (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), 

monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly 

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Jinan), quarterly 

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly

MAS Modem Asian Studies (New 

York), quarterly

MC Modem China (London), quar­

terly

NJWNongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), 

monthly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bi­

monthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bi­

monthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quar­

terly

PC Problems of Communism (Wa­

shington, D.C.), bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quar­

terly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zea­

land), twice yearly

RC Republican China (Urbana Ca­

lif.), twice yearly

RSL Review of Socialist Law (Nether­

lands), quarterly

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism 

(Taipei), monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), 

bimonthly

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Chang­

chun), quarterly

SSC Social Sciences in China (Bei­

jing), quarterly

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quar­

terly

VRUVerfassung und Recht in Uber- 

see (Hamburg), quarterly

ZDY Zhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu 

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu

(Beijing), bimonthly

ZJW Zhongguo Jingji Wenti (Fujian), 

bimonthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Bei­

jing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), month­

ly

Any periodical not referred to in this 

list will be cited with its full title and 

publishing place.

All the English translations of the fol­

lowing Chinese articles are taken from 

the table of contents of the respective 

periodicals.

GENERAL AFFAIRS

1. Sodalist China Is Striving Forward - 

Commemorating the 40th Anniversa- 

ry of the Founding of the People’s 

Republic of China. Xue Yanwen ‘Fo­

reign Affairs Journal, Beijing, Dec 

1989, pp.12-23

2. Dilemmas of Modernization. *CNA, 

No.1399, Dec.15/1989, pp.1-9

3. Jiang Zemin’s Speech at the Meet­

ing in Celebration of the 40th Anni- 

versary of the Founding of the Peo­

ple’s Republic of China. ‘Foreign Af­

fairs Journal, Beijing, Dec 1989, 

pp.1-4



- 945/9 - Dezember/December 1989CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

4. The Emergency of New China and 

the Evolution of the Post-War Inter­

national Situation. Qian Qichen 

♦Foreign Affairs Journal, Beijing, Dec 

1989, pp.5-11

5. The Evolution and Development of 

the Chinese Communist Diplomacy 

over the Past 4 Decades (Part 1) 

(Chin.). Yu Chih *SCC 1989/No.l2, 

pp.31-43

Western Europe

USSR and Eastern Europe

6. Security Dimensions of Soviet Terri­

torial Disputes with China and Japan. 

Menon, Rajan; Abele, Daniel *JNAS 

1989/No.l, pp.3-19

7. Kein Himmlischer Friede in der 

DDR - Die enttauschte und enttau- 

schende Reaktion Chinas auf die 

Umwalzungen im ostdeutschen Staat. 

Weggel, Oskar *C.a., Nov/1989, 

pp.863-869

Asia and Oceania

8. The Probe Into and Prospect of the 

Relationship Between the Chinese 

Communists and India (Chin.). Wang 

Chih Ping *SCC 1989/No.ll, pp.35- 

39

9. Chinese President’s Visit to Four 

Arab Nations. Ya Fei *BR 1989/ 

No.52, pp.4-5

North America

10. A Move to Poison Sino-U Ties. 

*BR 1989/NO.50, pp.9-10

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

International Organizations & 

Law

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

11. The Constant Rectification of the 

Chinese Communist Political System 

over the Past 4 Decades (Chin.). 

Lung Fei *SCC 1989/No.l2, pp.14-24

Ideology

12. The Chinese Communist Dread of 

Peaceful Evolution (Chin.). Chang 

Chen Pang *SCC 1989/No.l2, 

pp.25-30

13. Marx’s Historical Measurement 

and Oriental Social Theory (Chin.). 

Chu Xiaoping *ZSK 1989/No.6, 

pp.93-100

14. The Overall Criticism Staged by the 

Chinese Communists of the Ideologi­

cal Trend of the "Bourgeois Libera­

lization" (Chin.). Fang Ji-Yang *SCC 

1989/NO.12, pp.80-86

15. The Reason for Marx’s Having not 

Published the Letter to the Editorial 

Board of Journal "Otetchestvennich 

Zapisok" (Chin.). Gan Jianmin *ZY 

1989/No.ll, pp.32-38, 52

16. A Forum on Distribution Accor­

ding to Work (DATW) (Part II). Jin 

Bei; Others *SSC 1989/No.2, pp.19- 

38

17. The Theroretical Contributions 

Made by Kautsky in His Work "Ma­

terialist Conception of History" 

(Chin.). Jin Delong *ZSK 1989/No.6, 

pp.101-119

18. Strengthening and Improving the 

Works of Political Thinking Accor­

ding to Fact in Agricultural Bank 

Circles. Li Zongpu *JWT 1989/ 

No.10, pp.11-14

19. Fur und wider den aufklarerischen 

Geist. Zur geistigen Situation Chinas 

vor und nach dem 4.Juni. Staiger, 

Brunhild *C.a., Nov/1989, pp.870-878

20. Correctly Evaluate Marx and his 

‘Capital’ (Chin.). Wang Chengjia *JY 

1989/No.lO, pp.35-40

21. On the Antitheses between the 

Four Cardinal Principles and Bour­

geois Liberalization (Chin.). Wang 

Zhurao *SKY 1989/No.5, pp.19-22

22. Marxism-Leninism Is the Banner 

Of Our Times (II). Zhang Zhen *BR 

1989/NO.49, pp.23-24; (III) 1989/ 

No.50, pp.23-24

23. Reflections on the Theoretical Gu­

ide (Chin.). Zhou Lin *SKY 1989/ 

No.5, pp.14-19

24. Comrade Deng Xiaoping’s Exposi­

tions about Insist on the Four Basic 

Principles and Oppose the Bourgeois 

Laisser-faire (Chin.). *JWT 1989/ 

No.10, pp.3-5

Party

25. Party Versus Gun: The Rise of 

Communism in China. Cheng, J. Che­

ster *IS 1989/NO.12, pp.105-121

26. Analysis on ‘The Fifth Plenary Ses­

sion of the 13th CCP Central Com­

mittee’ (Chin.). Chun Ku *SCC 

1989/No.ll, pp.16-23

27. Eine Wende in die Vergangenheit. 

Uber die 5.Plenartagung des XIII. 

Zentralkomitees der KP Chinas. 

Schier, Peter *C.a., Nov/1989, 

pp.878-883

Government

Parliament

Opposition and Democracy

28. The True Features of ‘Democratic 

Fighters’. Jiang Chuan *BR 1989/ 

No.49, pp.19-22

29. An Analysis of the "Assembly and 

Demonstrations Law" of the Chinese 

Communists (Chin.). Juang Ming 

*SCC 1989/NO.12, pp.73-79

Law and Justice

30. On Advisory Works of Law during 

the Operation of New Economic Me­

chanism (Chin.). Chu Jianguo *JWT 

1989/No.lO, pp.61-64

31. An Outline Introduction of Ethnic 

Legislation of the Qing Dynasty 

(Chin.). Liu Guang’an *ZSK 1989/ 

No.6, pp.205-219

32. On the Nature of "The Six Codes" 

of the Tang Dynasty (Chin.). Qian 

Daqun; Li Yusheng *ZSK 1989/No.6, 

pp.189-204

Military

33. The Reform of "People’s Armed 

Police" Troops of the Chinese Com­

munists (Chin.). Chang Tai *SCC 

1989/No.ll, pp.97-107

34. The Politics of Implementing Chi­

na’s Nuclear Strategy, Part I: 1949- 

1965. Gordon, Peter J. *JNAS 

1989/No.l, pp.39-55

35. The Status of Production and Ma­

nagement Operated by the Chinese 

Communist Army (Chin.). Ko Hsuan 

*SCC 1989/No.ll, pp.89-96

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

36. The 1989 Peking Student Pro-De­

mocracy Movement in Retrospect. 

Liu Sheng-chi *IS 1989/NO.12, 

pp.31-46

37. Comments and Analysis of the 

Chinese Communist Political Move­

ment Over the Past Four Decades 

(Chin.). Lung Fei *SCC 1989/No.ll, 

pp.24-34

Personalities

38. My Friendship with Ma Haide. 

Colling, John G. *CR, 1989/No,12, 

pp.29-30

39. The Man with Two Names: George 

Hatem, Ma Haide. Salisbury, Harri­

son E. *CR, 1989/NO.12, pp.30-31

40. Remembering My Dear Husband 

Ma Haide. Su Fei *CR, 1989/No.l2, 

pp.26-28

41. A Last Farewell to My Father Ma 

Haide. Zhou Youma *CR, 1989/ 

No.12, pp.23-25



-946/10- Dezember/December 1989CHINA aktuell/Official Activities

Cadre Policy

Local Topics

42. The Appearance of Chongqing as 

A Central City in Modem Times 

(Chin.). Zhou Rong *SKY 1989/ 

No.5, pp.100-108

National Minorities

43. A Brutal Nobel Peace Price Win­

ner (on Dalai Lama and Tibet). Diaz, 

Andres Sanchez *BR 1989/No.51, 

pp.10-11

44. State Aid to Poor Counties of Na­

tional Minorities. Lu Yun *BR 

1989/NO.52, pp.29-33

45. A Look at China’s Ethnic Minori­

ties. *CR, 1989/NO.12, p.14

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

Population

46. Mainland China’s Population Crisis 

as Seen from the "1.1 Billion Popula­

tion Day". Yu Chu *IS 1989/No.l2, 

pp.47-67

Religions

47. Forewords to "The Study of the 

Formation of Zen and Its Earlier 

Thought" (Chin.). Ren Jiyu *ZY 

1989/No.ll, pp.53-54,80

Medicine and Health

48. Weight Control Through Acupunc­

ture. He Shuhuai; Li Xiaokang *CR, 

1989/NO.12, pp.45-46

49. Helping the Handicapped to Inde­

pendence. Hou Ruili *CR, 1989/ 

No.12, pp.32-34

50. Education in the Yantai Countrysi­

de. Wang Yongyao *CR, 1989/No.l2, 

pp.18-20

Children, Youth and Education

51. Educational Disparities in Main­

land China: Characteristics and 

Trends. Lamontagne, Jacques *IS 

1989/NO.12, pp.83-104

52. An Investigation Survey of Condi­

tions Among Middle School Ideologi­

cal and Political Workers in Beijing. 

Li Gui; Others *CE, Fall 1989, 

pp.90-111

53. Current Conditions and Reform of 

the Leadership System in Ideological 

and Political Education Among Col­

lege and University Students. La Zhi- 

xiang; Others *CE, Fall 1989, pp.61- 

89

54. The Current Conditions of Those 

Involved in Ideological and Political 

Education of College and University 

Students, and a Proposal. Li Zhixiang; 

Others *CE, Fall 1989, pp.9-33

55. An Investigation of the Conditions 

of Young Teachers. Sun Jun; Others 

*CE, Fall 1989, pp.34-60

56. The Trend of the Chinese Commu­

nist Education Work (Chin.). Wang 

Wen-Chou *SCC 1989/No.l2, 

pp.87-94

57. A Commentary on the Special 

Education of the Chinese Commu­

nists (Chin.). Yu Chu *SCC 1989/ 

Noll, pp.79-88

Social Security

58. A Survey of Cases of Violating the 

Law and Discipline Committed by the 

Chinese Communist Cadres (Chin.). 

Hu Ren *SCC 1989/No.ll, pp.108- 

125

59. A Survey of the Criminal Cases in 

Various Places on the Chinese Main­

land (Chin.). Hu Ren *SCC 1989/ 

No.12, pp.107-127

60. China Hits Hard at Corruption. 

Wu Naitao *BR 1989/No.52, pp.19-23

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

61. Several Problems Regarding a Cor­

rect Appraisal of "Materialism and 

Empirio Criticism" (Chin.). Chen Bo­

ling *ZSK 1989/NO.6, pp.77-92

62. The Development of "Mo Bian" 

(Mohist Logics) Made in Xun Zi’s 

Logical Thinking and Its Limitations 

(Chin.). Chen Menglin *ZSK 1989/ 

No.6, pp.129-138

63. Comments on a View on "Practical 

Materialism" (Chin.). Huang Nansen 

*ZY 1989/No.ll, pp.16-24

64. Buddhahood and Humanity 

(Chin.). Lai Yonghai *ZY 1989/ 

Noll, pp.55-61

65. Historical Status of the Humanism 

in Confucianism (Chin.). Li Jinquan 

*ZY 1989/No.ll, pp.47-52

66. Criticism, Acquirement and Inno­

vation (Chin.). Liu Siming *ZY 

1989/No.ll, pp.3-15

67. Some Reflections on the Present 

and Future of Humanity. Ru Xin 

*SSC 1989/NO.2, pp.145-152

68. Views on Reality and Quality in 

Quantum Mechanics (Chin.). Wang 

Yubei *ZY 1989/No.ll, pp.62-67

69. Confucianism: Still a Subject of 

Interest. Wei Liming *BR 1989/ 

No.51, pp.17-21

70. Chinese Traditional Thinking Way 

and Sciences (Chin.). Yang Disheng 

*ZY 1989/No.ll, pp.39-46

71. A Deep-layer Philosophical Per­

spective of the Research of Contem­

porary Chinese Culture (Chin.). 

Zhang Yibing *SKY 1989/No.5, 

pp.50-55

Philology

Ancient History & Archaeology

72. Morgan’s Model and the Study of 

Ancient Chinese Society. Tong Enz- 

heng *SSC 1989/No.2, pp.182-205

73. Happy Anniversary, Peking Man. 

Zhang Senshui *CR, 1989/No.l2, 

pp.56-57

Earlier History

74. Li Hongzhang’s Theory of Moder­

nization Programme (Chin.). Qi Qiz- 

hang *SKY 1989/No.5, pp.93-99,79

Modem & Contemporary 

History

75. The Struggle for Truth - In Memo­

ry of Comrade Li Shu. Ding Weizhi 

*SSC 1989/NO.2, pp.9-18

Geography

76. An Overview of Jiangxi. *CR, 

1989/NO.12, p.64

Social Sciences

77. The Popular Organizations in Tian­

jin at the Late 19th Century and the 

System of Urban Control and Ad­

ministration (Chin.). Chen Ke *ZSK 

1989/NO.6, pp.171-187

78. A Survey of the Development of 

Ethnology in China in the Past Deca­

de. Meng Xianfan *SSC 1989/No.2, 

pp.206-223

Literature and Arts

79. Modem Chinese Romantic Poetry 

(Chin.). Luo Chengyan *ZSK 1989/ 

No.6, pp.139-154

80. Western Modernist Literary Theo­

ry in China during the May Fourth 

Period and the 1920s. Luo Gang *SSC 

1989/No.2, pp.153-181

81. The Innovative Consciousness of 

the Han Yu-Meng Jiao Poetic School 

and Its Relationship with the Mid­

Tang Cultural Trends (Chin.). Meng 

Erdong *ZSK 1989/No.6, pp.155-170

82. Analyzing the "Anti-Liberalization" 

Struggle within the Fields of the Chin. 

Communist literary and Artistic 

Work after the Tienanmen Incident 

(Chin.). Sun Tong *SCC 1989/No.ll, 

pp.68-78



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 947/11 - Dezember/December 1989

83. Xie Jin’s New Film ‘The Last Ari­

stocrat’. Wang Shushun *CR, 1989/ 

No.12, p.54

84 Painter of Clouds and Peaks. Xu 

Jiansheng *CR, 1989/NO.12, p.53

85. Pioneering Painter Yang Guang- 

hua. Yu Ye *CR, 1989/NO.12, pp.49- 

50

86. On the Musical Culture in the Pe­

riod before the Qin Dynasty (Chin.). 

Zhang Zhi *SKY 1989/No,5, pp.61-67

Sports

87. China in International Sports. Wei 

Jizhong *BR 1989/No.52, pp.23-25

88. Boxing in China: Going for the 

Gold. Yan Naihua *CR, 1989/No.l2, 

pp.47-48

Natural Sciences and Techno­

logy

Intellectuals

Media

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

89. "Look Back Calmly" (Chin.). Mao 

Tianqi *JY 1989/No.lO, pp.49-54

Theories

90. Talking about "the Foundation of 

National Economy" (Chin.). Cao 

Yang *NJW 1989/No.ll, pp.17-21

91. The Reflections on the Problems of 

the Compatibility between the Public 

Ownership and Commodity Economy 

(Chin.). Hu Jim; Hou Xiaoguo *ZSK 

1989/NO.6, pp.35-48

92. On the Economic Thought of ’Li 

Dazhao’ (Chin.). Ji Hua; Cheng Bao- 

liang *JY 1989/No.lO, pp.27-34

93. A Historical Investigation of and 

Some Inspirations from the Relations 

between Productive Forces and Inter­

national Competition (Chin.). Jiang 

Yuan; Liu Yonghong *SKY 1989/ 

No.5, pp.80-83

94. Both Planning Economy and Mar­

ket Economy Are Economic Systems 

(Chin.). Li Zhenzhong *JLYJG 

1989/NO.6, pp.35-37

95. Reflections on the Commodity 

Economy, Distribution According to 

Work and Labour Force Commodity 

(Chin.). Lu Lijun *JY 1989/No.lO, 

pp.41-49

96. Developmental Trends of the Func­

tions of National Politics and Econo­

my (Chin.). Quan Yi *ZY 1989/ 

No.ll, pp.25-31

97. The Selection of Macro-economy 

Policy and Its Structure (Chin.). Wei 

Jie *JLYJG 1989/NO.6, pp.31-34,46

98. On the Compatibility between the 

Ownership by the Whole People and 

Commodity Economy (Chin.). Wu 

Zhenkun; Su Yizhi *ZSK 1989/No.6, 

pp.49-62

99. Discussion on the "Humble 

Opinion of the Foundation of Natio­

nal Economy" (Chin.). Zeng Zhaohua 

*NJW 1989/No.ll, pp.22-25

100. Reflections on the Reform Theory 

of Socialist Economic System (Chin.). 

*JY 1989/No.lO, pp.3-16

Planning and Development

101. The Economic Trend and Pro­

blems of "The Fifth Plenary Session 

of the 13th CCP Central Committee 

(Chin.). Chiu Hung-Hui *SCC 

1989/NO.12, pp.44-51

102. Opinions about Rural Reform in 

the First Decade (Chin.). Dai Demin 

*NJW 1989/No.ll, pp.9-11

103. Lots of Achievements in Econo­

mic and Social Development of Yun­

nan Province (Chin.). Hong Dao 

*JWT 1989/No.lO, pp.6-10

104. Investigating Developed and Poor 

Area (Chin.). Hou Xiaofu *NJW 

1989/No.ll, pp.32-36

105. Developing the Economy in a Su­

stained, Stable and Harmonious Way. 

Jiang Zemin *BR 1989/No.49, 

pp.13-18

106. On the Current Industrial Policy 

in China (Chin.). Jin Pei *JLYJG 

1989/NO.6, pp.18-24

107. Advancing under the Rays Shining 

of the Party’s National Policy (Chin.). 

Li Hanbai *JWT 1989/No.lO, pp.54- 

57

108. On the Consolidation and Ad­

ministration of the Industrial Struc­

ture in China (Chin.). Li Liang 

*JLYJG 1989/No.6, pp.25-30

109. The Hardship Course of Forty 

Years Economic Construction and 

Ten Years Reform in China (Chin.). 

Liu Guoguang *JY 1989/No.9, pp.3- 

12

110. Economic Development in Mino­

rity Regions. Peng Jianqun *CR, 

1989/No.l2, pp.8-13

111. Taking Positive Measures towards 

Some Contradictions in the Rectifica­

tion and Readjustment (Chin.). Shen 

Liren *CJ 1989/No.lO, pp.15-19

112. Reform: the Perfection and the 

Development of Socialist System 

(Chin.). Shi Junru *NJW 1989/No.ll, 

pp.6-9

113. On Laying Equal Stress on the 

Economic Development and Social 

Development in the Present Stage of 

China (Chin.). Song Daoquan *SKY 

1989/NO.5, pp.75-79

114. Redress Errors, Promote Reform 

and Realize the Fundamental Turn 

for the Better Fiscal Economic Situa­

tion (Chin.). Wu Jinglian *CJ 1989/ 

No.10, pp.11-14

115. To Establish a Macro-control Sys­

tem with Comprehensive Control and 

Level Control (Chin.). Xiang Jing- 

quan; Yang Liangchu *CJ 1989/ 

No.10, pp.20-24

116. The Way and the Efficiency of 

Immigration in Central Gansu Prov­

ince (Chin.). Xue Jinshan; Wang 

Shenglin *NJW 1989/No.ll, pp.37-39

117. Carry Out Industrial Policy to 

Model a New Pattern of Macroeco­

nomy (Chin.). Yang Yunlong *JY 

1989/NO.9, pp.13-20

118. To Analyse the Macro Economic 

Situation from January to June 1989 

(Chin.). Zhu Yi; Cao Changwei 

*JLYJG 1989/NO.6, pp.15-17

119. To Design the Warning-target 

System of Economic and Social Bene­

fits in China (Chin.). ; Gu Haibing 

*JLYJG 1989/NO.6, pp.47-50

120. Ideas for the Midterm (1988-1995) 

Reform of China’s Economic Struc­

ture. *SSC 1989/No.2, pp.39-73

121. Macro-control, Market Develop­

ment and Circulation System - Re­

view and Thinking over the Focal Po­

ints of China’s Ten-year Reform 

(Chin.). *CJ 1989/No.lO, pp.3-10

122. Report on the Economic Dev­

elopment in China in 1988 (Chin.). 

*JLYJG 1989/NO.6, pp.1-14

Budget and Investment

123. Three Ideas on the Fiscal Over­

draft (Chin.). Guo Maojia *CJ 

1989/No.lO, pp.46-49

124. An Analysis of China’s Taxation 

of Foreign Direct Investment. Kwon, 

O. Yul The Developing Economies, 

Tokyo, Sept/1989, pp.251-268

125. Probing into the Financial Pro­

blem of the Chinese Communists 

(Chin.). Tsai Ming-Chin *SCC 

1989/NO.12, pp.52-58

126. Of Birds And Cages: The Chinese 

Financial System. *CNA, No.1398, 

Dec.1/1989, pp.1-9

Enterprises and Management

127. Inspiration from the Experiment 

of After-tax Contracted System 

(Chin.). Chen Gong; Liu Shangxi *CJ 

1989/No.lO, pp.25-30

128. On the Development Stage of Pri­

vate Economy in China (Chin.). Chen 

Xin *JY 1989/NO.9, pp.73-78

129. State Ownership Reform: Difficult 

Position, Pitfall and Prospect (Chin.). 

Li Maosheng *JY 1989/No.9, pp.21- 

29,55



CHINA aktuell/Offlcial Activities

130. Big and Medium-Sized Enterpri­

ses: Backbone of Industrial China. Li 

Ping *BR 1989/NO.49, pp.25-29

131. Shoudu Iron & Steel Co. (1): A 

Model in the Reform of State-Run 

Enterprises. Li Rongxia *BR 1989/ 

No.50, pp.15-18

132. On Distribution Relation between 

State and Enterprises (Chin.). Li 

Zezhong; Wang Wenli *JY 1989/ 

No.9, pp.30-36

133. A Theoretical Analysis of the 

Development of the Rural Private 

Economy (Chin.). Liu Wenpu; Others 

*ZSK 1989/NO.6, pp.63-75

134. Adopting Vigorous Improvement 

Measures to Promote the Develop­

ment of Township Enterprises 

(Chin.). Wu Rong *NJW 1989/No.ll, 

pp.14-17

135. Shoudu Iron % Steel Co. (3): 

Leadership Established Through a 

Democratic System. Zhang Zhiping 

*BR 1989/No.51> pp.22-25

136. Shoudu Iron & Steel Co. (4): In­

novative Wage System. Zhang Zhi­

ping *BR 1989/NO.52, pp.25-28

137. Shoudu Iron & Steel Co. (2): Con­

tract System Stimulates Enterprises. 

Zhou Guanwu *BR 1989/No.50, 

pp.19-22

138. Stimulation and Restrain - On the 

transformation of enterprise function 

mechanism (Chin.). Zhou Liqun *JY 

1989/No.9, pp.62-69

139. Asset Formation and Operational 

Features of Industrial Enterprises in 

Chinese Townships and Their Mac­

ro-Effects. Zhou Qiren; Hu Zhuang- 

jun *SSC 1989/NO.2, pp.108-144

Employment, Wages, Living 

Standard

140. A Summary of Discussions on the 

Unfair Distribution of the Social In­

come in China (Chin.). Wang Bifeng 

*JLYJG 1989/NO.6, pp.72-77

141. The Reform of Salary System of 

the Chinese Communist Army 

(Chin.). Wang Shu *SCC 1989/No.l2, 

pp.95-106

142. Transformation of Surplus Rural 

Labour Force and Inflation (Chin.). 

Wu Renhong; Zou Zhengqing *JY 

1989/No.lO, pp.60-65

143. Theoretic Thinkings on a Wave of 

Labour Force Flow (Chin.). Xia 

Zhenkun; Li Xiangzhang *JY 1989/ 

No.10, pp.55-59,54

144. On the Long-term Balance of the 

Farming Labour in China (Chin.). 

Yang Xiaosu *JLYJG 1989/No.6, 

pp.57-60

- 948/12 -

Basic Construction

Communications

145. Developing China’s Civil Aviation. 

Hu Yizhou *CR, 1989/NO.12, pp.15- 

17

146. The Current Posts and Telecom­

munications on the Chinese Mainland 

(Chin.). Shih Hao *SCC 1989/No.ll, 

pp.46-59

147. Information Structure and Sys­

tematic Self-Organization (Chin.). 

Zhan Kenghua; Others *SKY 1989/ 

No.5, pp.115-119,125

Tourism

148. Countermeasures for China’s 

Tourism Development in the Time of 

Rectification and Readjustment 

(Chin.). Wang Qianguang *CJ 

1989/No.lO, pp.40-42

149. Tourist Attractions in Jiangxi. 

Wen Tianshen *CR, 1989/No.l2, 

pp.65-68

Industry, Energy and Mining

150. The Question about Developing 

Industry of Cane Sugar in Yunnan 

(Chin.). Liu Ming *JWT 1989/No.lO, 

pp.22-25

151. Tentative Ideas for Developing 

Textile Industry of Flaxen Fabrics in 

Yunnan (Chin.). Yuan Xingdi *JWT 

1989/No.lO, pp.25-28

Environment

152. On the City Ecology and the 

Coordinate Development of Economy 

(Chin.). Ma Chuandong *JY 1989/ 

No.10, pp.77-80,40

Agriculture

153. The Disadvantages and Bringing 

Forth New Ideas of the Dual-Level 

Management System in Agriculture 

(Chin.). Chen Binwen *SKY 1989/ 

No.5, pp.35-40

154. Problems and Countermeasures in 

the Development and Reform of Chi­

na’s Rural Economy (Chin.). Chen 

Jiyuan; Others *JY 1989/No.lO, 

pp.17-26

155. Query about 'The Source of 

Weak-foundation of Agriculture Is 

the Strategy of Inclination to Heavy 

Industry" (Chin.). Gong Peixing 

*NJW 1989/No.ll, pp.26-27

156. On Basic Thinking about the Land 

System Construction of Countryside 

in China (Chin.). Liu Shujie *JY 

1989/No.9, pp.56-62

157. Intensifying Rural Reform along 

Socialist Way (Chin.). Lu Wen *NJW 

1989/No.ll, pp.3-5

Dezember/December 1989

158. Discussion about the Scale of 

Agricultural Service (Chin.). Shen 

Zhiying; Others *NJW 1989/No.ll, 

pp.51-53

159. An Analysis of Policy-making Be­

haviours of the Local Government in 

Production of Grains (Chin.). Sun Zi- 

duo *JWT 1989/No.lO, pp.41-44

160. Slant Flow of Funds and Produc­

tion of Grains (Chin.). Wang Xuejun 

*JWT 1989/No.lO, pp.45-47

161. On the Scale Management of Mo­

del of Agricultural Service in Dev­

eloped Area (Chin.). Xu Yunquan 

*JLYJG 1989/NO.6, pp.61-64

162. Mainland China’s Grain Crisis. 

Yeh Chi *IS 1989/No.l2, pp.68-82

163. Inquiring into the Ways to Increa­

se Financial Investment for Suppor­

ting Agriculture (Chin.). Zhou Haibo 

*JWT 1989/No.lO, pp37-40

Currency and Commerce

164. The Difficulty and the Way out of 

Grain Price System Reform - Survey 

Analysis of Grain Contract System 

Reform in Yulin City of Guangxi 

Province (Chin.). Cao Jianjun *NJW 

1989/No.ll, pp.44-47

165. Marxist Exchange Rate Theory 

and the Exchange Rate Policy in Chi­

na (Chin.). Chen Jiaqin *JLYJG 

1989/NO.6, pp.51-56

166. Reviews and Introspection on the 

Management Direction of Agriculture 

Bank since 1979 (Chin.). Gan Neng- 

ping *JLYJG 1989/No.6, pp.65-69

167. Five Expressions of the Expansion 

of Current Consumption (Chin.). Gao 

Xingyuan *JLYJG 1989/No.6,

. pp.43-46

168. On the Compensated Use of Ur­

ban Land. Gao Yingzhen *SSC 

1989/NO.2, pp.75-92

169. The Risk and Way Out for Price 

Reform in China (Chin.). Hong Yi- 

xing *JY 1989/No.9, pp.37-42,49

170. On the Basic Contents of Com­

mercial Culturology (Chin.). Li Rui- 

hua; Pu Xinwen *CJ 1989/No.lO, 

pp.43-45

171. Reflections on the Objective Na­

ture of Currency Demand (Chin.). Li 

Yan *JY 1989/No.9, pp.69-72

172. Cooperative System Network - the 

Optimal Choise of Mobilizing Agri­

cultural Products Market (Chin.). Ma 

Huaheng; Fan Jixian *NJW 1989/ 

No.ll, pp.28-31

173. Analysis of County-level Financial 

Problem in Poor Area (Chin.). Shi 

Youpei; Others *NJW 1989/No.ll, 

pp.40-43

174. On Inflation and Financial Mac­

ro-control (Chin.). Wang Haifeng *CJ 

1989/No.lO, pp.38-39,42



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 949/13 - Dezember/December 1989

175. A Commentary on Prof. Perkins’ 

Estimates of China’s Domestic Trade 

- Incl. a Discussion of the Commodity 

Vol. in China’s Domestic Market ... 

Wang Shui *SSC 1989/No.2, pp.93- 

107

176. On the Transformation and Selec­

tion of Regional Economic Develop­

ment Strategy in China (Chin.). 

Zhang Wenhe *JY 1989/No.lO, 

pp.71-76

177. Currency and Efficiency of Fund 

Circulation Outside Financial Institu­

tion (Chin.). Zhong Pengrong *JY 

1989/No.lO, pp.66-70, 65

178. An Essential Analysis to the In­

fluence of Price Change on Peasants’ 

Income (Chin.). *JY 1989/No.9, 

pp.43-49

179. The State, Reasons and Counter­

measures to the Expansion of Con­

sumption Funds in China (Chin.). 

*JLYJG 1989/NO.6, pp.38-42

180. Thorough Abandonment of Infla­

tion Hallucinations (Chin.). *CJ 

1989/No.lO, pp.31-37

Foreign Trade & Economic 

Coop.

181. The General Developing Situation 

of the Liaotung Peninsula Under the 

Chinese Communist Rule (Chin.). 

Shan Yang *SCC 1989/No.ll, pp.60- 

67

182. An Analysis of the Landsliding 

Foreign Trade Problems of the Chin­

ese Communists (Chin.). Wang 

Hsiao-Jung *SCC 1989/No.l2, 

pp.59-72

183. The Export of the Chinese Com­

munist Labor Force (Chin.). Wang 

Hsiao-Jung *SCC 1989/No.ll, 

pp.40-45

184. The Open Policy Revitalizes the 

Economy (Jiangxi Province). Wen Ti- 

anshen *CR, 1989/No.l2, pp.61-64

185. To Strengthen the Researches on 

the Reverse Project on Introducing 

Techniques in China (Chin.). Yang 

Aiqun *JLYJG 1989/No.6, pp.69-71

Statistics

186. Strengthen the Supervisory Func­

tions of Statistics (Chin.). Zhang Sai 

*JY 1989/No.9, pp.50-55

TAIWAN

187. Restructuring Taiwan’s Economy 

in the 1980s and Beyond. Chi Schive 

*ER, Nov-Dec/1989, pp.8-21

188. The Economic Development of 

Taiwan, Republic of China - An Eco­

nomic Success Story. Chien, Fredrick 

F. *ER, Nov-Dec/1989, pp.1-7

189. The Four Little Dragons: An Ent­

husiast’s Reading Guide. Hicks, Ge­

orge * Asian-Pacific Economic Litera­

ture, Canberra, Sept/1989, pp.35-49

190. New Technologies, Industry, and 

Trade - The Taiwan Experience. Liu, 

Paul K.C.; Liu Ying-Chuan; Wu 

Hui-Lin *IFC, Oct/1989, pp.23-36

191. Youth and the Future of the Uni­

ted Nations. Masters, Jr., Paul E.; 

Jan, Lee-jan *IS 1989/No.l2, 

pp.122-128

192. Understanding the Taiwan Expe­

rience: An Historical Perspective. 

Metzger, Thomas A.; Myers, Ramon 

H. *PR 1989/NO.4, pp.297-311

193. The Effect of Taiwan’s Political 

Reform on Taiwan-Mainland Rela­

tions. Nathan, Andrew J. *IS 1989/ 

No.12, pp.14-30

194. The Evolution of ROC Economic 

Policies. Yeh Wan-An *IFC, Oct/ 

1989, pp.1-22

195. ‘One Country, Two Systems’ and 

‘One Country, Two Parties’: PRC- 

Taiwan Unification and Its Political 

Implications. Zhao, John Quansheng 

*PR 1989/No.4, pp.312-319

HONGKONG AND MACAU

196. ‘Internationalization’ of Hong 

Kong Gets Nowhere. Gu Shiping *BR 

1989/NO.50, pp.10-11

197. Implementing the Policy of ‘One 

Country, Two Systems’. Guo Gang 

*BR 1989/No.52, pp.12-16

MISCELLANEA

Index of Authors

Abele, Daniel: 6

Cao Changwei: 118

Cao Jianjun: 164

Cao Yang: 90

Chang Chen Pang: 12

Chang Tai: 33

Chen Binwen: 153

Chen Boling: 61

Chen Gong: 127

Chen Jiaqin: 165

Chen Jiyuan: 154

Chen Ke: 77

Chen Menglin: 62

ChenXin: 128

Cheng Baoliang: 92

Cheng, J. Chester: 25

Chi Schive: 187

Chien, Fredrick F.: 188

Chiu Hung-Hui: 101

Chu Jianguo: 30

Chu Xiaoping: 13

Chun Ku: 26

Colling, John G.: 38

Dai Demin: 102

Diaz, Andres Sanchez: 43

Ding Weizhi: 75

Fan Jixian: 172

Fang Ji-Yang: 14

Gan Jianmin: 15

Gan Nengping: 166

Gao Xingyuan: 167

Gao Yingzhen: 168

Gong Peixing: 155

Gordon, Peter J.: 34

Gu Haibing: 119

Gu Shiping: 196

Guo Gang: 197

Guo Maojia: 123

He Shuhuai: 48

Hicks, George: 189

Hong Dao: 103

Hong Yixing: 169

Hou Ruili: 49

Hou Xiaofu: 104

Hou Xiaoguo: 91

Hu Jun: 91

Hu Ren: 58

Hu Ren: 59

HuYizhou: 145

Hu Zhuangjun: 139

Huang Nansen: 63

Jan, Lee-jan: 191

Ji Hua: 92

Jiang Chuan: 28

Jiang Yuan: 93

Jiang Zemin: 105

Jin Bei: 16

Jin Delong: 17

Jin Pei: 106

Juang Ming: 29

Ko Hsuan: 35

Kwon, O. Yul: 124

Lai Yonghai: 64

Lamontagne, Jacques: 51

Li Gui: 52

Li Hanbai: 107

Li Jinquan: 65

Li Liang: 108

Li Maosheng: 129

Li Ping: 130

Li Rongxia: 131

Li Ruihua: 170

Li Xiangzhang: 143

Li Xiaokang: 48

Li Yan: 171

Li Yusheng: 32

Li Zezhong: 132

Li Zhenzhong: 94

Li Zhixiang: 53

Li Zhixiang: 54

Li Zongpu: 18

Liu Guang’an: 31

Liu Guoguang: 109

Liu Ming: 150

Liu Shangxi: 127

Liu Sheng-chi: 36

Liu Shujie: 156

Liu Siming: 66

Liu Wenpu: 133

Liu Ying-Chuan: 190

Liu Yonghong: 93

Liu, Paul K.C.: 190



CHINA aktuell/Official Activities - 950/14 - Dezember/December 1989

Lu Lijun: 95

Lu Wen: 157

Lu Yun: 44

Lung Fei: 11

Lung Fei: 37

Luo Chengyan: 79

Luo Gang: 80

Ma Chuandong: 152

Ma Huaheng: 172

Mao Tianqi: 89

Masters, Jr., Paul E.: 191

Meng Erdong: 81

Meng Xianfan: 78

Menon, Rajan: 6

Metzger, Thomas A.: 192

Myers, Ramon H.: 192

Nathan, Andrew J.: 193

Others: 133

Others: 147

Others: 154

Others: 158

Others: 16

Others: 173

Others: 52

Others: 53

Others: 54

Others: 55

Peng Jianqun: 110

Pu Xinwen: 170

Qi Qizhang: 74

Qian Daqun: 32

Qian Qichen: 4

Quan Yi: 96

Ren Jiyu: 47

RuXin:67

Salisbury, Harrison E.: 39

Schier, Peter: 27

Shan Yang: 181

Shen Liren: 111

Shen Zhiying: 158

ShiJunru: 112

Shi Youpei: 173

Shih Hao: 146

Song Daoquan: 113

Staiger, Brunhild: 19

Su Fei: 40

Su Yizhi: 98

Sun Jun: 55

Sun Tong: 82

Sun Ziduo: 159

Tong Enzheng: 72

Tsai Ming-Chin: 125

Wang Bifeng: 140

Wang Chengjia: 20

Wang Chih Ping: 8

Wang Haifeng: 174

Wang Hsiao-Jung: 182

Wang Hsiao-Jung: 183

Wang Qianguang: 148

Wang Shenglin: 116

Wang Shu: 141

Wang Shui: 175

Wang Shushun: 83

Wang Wen-Chou: 56

Wang Wenli: 132

Wang Xuejun: 160

Wang Yongyao: 50

Wang Yubei: 68

Wang Zhurao: 21

Weggel, Oskar: 7

WeiJie:97

Wei Jizhong: 87

Wei Liming: 69

Wen Tianshen: 149

Wen Tianshen: 184

Wu Hui-Lin: 190

Wu Jinglian: 114

Wu Naitao: 60

Wu Renhong: 142

WuRong:134

Wu Zhenkun: 98

Xia Zhenkun: 143

Xiang Jingquan: 115

Xu Jiansheng: 84

Xu Yunquan: 161

Xue Jinshan: 116

Xue Yanwen: 1

Ya Fei: 9

Yan Naihua: 88

Yang Aiqun: 185

Yang Disheng: 70

Yang Liangchu: 115

Yang Xiaosu: 144

Yang Yunlong: 117

Yeh Chi: 162

Yeh Wan-An: 194

Yu Chih: 5

Yu Chu: 57

Yu Ye: 85

Yuan Xingdi: 151

Yu Chu: 46

Zeng Zhaohua: 99

Zhan Kenghua: 147

Zhang Sai: 186

Zhang Senshui: 73

Zhang Wenhe: 176

Zhang Yibing: 71

Zhang Zhen: 22

Zhang Zhi: 86

Zhang Zhiping: 135

Zhang Zhiping: 136

Zhao, John Quansheng: 195

Zhong Pengrong: 177

Zhou Guanwu: 137

Zhou Haibo: 163

Zhou Lin: 23

Zhou Liqun: 138

Zhou Qiren: 139

Zhou Rong: 42

Zhou Youma: 41

Zhu Yi: 118

Zou Zhengqing: 142




